was correctly classifying individual patients better than the
constant predictor. The high specificity (99.2-99.7%) also
means that few babies are incorrectly identified as infants
who will die. This is important when counselling parents
about their child’s prognosis, as well as for appropriate
patient and resource management. At first glance, the
sensitivity results look disappointing, but we must
remember that the ANN is predicting death for individual
patients. Although the sensitivity is low (number of babies
who died that were correctly identified) ranging from 14.5-
20.3%, this means that nearly 1 in 5 babies who die are
identified. The cut-off point for these networks is 0.01 (the
hyperbolic tangent transfer function has a range of –1 to 1).
Certainly the cut-off point could be altered to get a higher
sensitivity at the expense of a lower specificity.

There was not an obvious and consistent drop in the
sensitivity of the ANN’s performance as had been expected.
The sensitivity of the data sets with a higher replacement of
missing values is lower than for sets which had fewer
missing values. The drop is not consistent and may be

Data set Patients in data
set

Training
set

Test
set

Only complete 5196 3426 1770
Complete + 30% 6755 4441 2314
Complete + 50% 7794 5163 2631
Complete + 85% 9613 6414 3199
Complete + 100% 10392 6914 3478

Chapter 6:  Decision Support

 452

related to the sampling method. This aspect will be
investigated in the future.

Another interesting discovery was that the statistics for the
mortality rates of the various databases confirmed that the
patient data sets with fewer missing values also had a
higher mortality rate. This is evident from the fact that the
overall mortality rate of the database was 3.9%, but for the
babies with no missing values for the six variables under
consideration, the mortality rate was 9.7%. In the case of
patients missing at least one value, the mortality rate was